
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276142 

Please ask for Christine Price 
Email: christine.price@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
 
Monday, 22 November 2010 
10.30 am 
County Record Office,  
Eastgate Street, Stafford. 
 
NOTE: Visitors parking is available in the car park off Tipping Street. 
Map enclosed for ease of reference. 

John Tradewell 
Director of Law and Democracy 

12 November 2010 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.5  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. Proposed Revision to the Joint Agreement for Archives (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
Joint report of the Interim Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Communities 
 
5. Report to those charged with Governance (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Auditors to the Joint Committee 
 
6. Final Accounts report (2009/10) (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
 
7. Predicted Outturn 2010/11 (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
Joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and the City Director of Finance 
 
8. Review of Fees and Charges 2011 - 12 (Pages 55 - 64) 
 
Joint report of the Interim Director of Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the Director 
of Adult Social Care, Health and Communities 
 
9. Date of next meeting - 24 February 2011  
 



This meeting will be held in Stoke-on-Trent 
 
10. Exclusion of the public  
 
The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 
 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are on pink paper) 
 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership 
 
Ben Adams 
Hazel Lyth (Chairman) 
Mike Maryon 
 

Ian Parry 
Kath Perry 
Liz Staples 
 

 
 



MINUTES 
 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee Meeting - 17 June 
2010 

 
Present: Ben Adams (Vice-Chairman), Hazel Lyth (Chairman) and Liz Staples 

 
Apologies for absence:  Ian Parry and Kath Perry 
 
Also in attendance -   
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 
(a) RESOLVED - That Ms. Hazel Lyth  be appointed Chairman of the Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee up to the annual meeting of the Joint 
Committee in 2011. 
 
Ms. Hazel Lyth took the Chair 
 
(b) RESOLVED – That Mr. Ben Adams be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Staffordshire 
and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee up to the annual meeting of the Joint 
Committee in 2011. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.5 
 
No declarations at this meeting. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2010 
 
Minute number 9 – The Committee noted that Stoke-on-Trent City Council would take 
the necessary steps to identify an alternate member to represent the City Council on the 
Committee if Ms Lyth was unavailable.  
 
[Note by Clerk: Ross Irving has been named as the substitute Member for Stoke-on-
Trent City Council] 
 
Minute number 14 – The Committee were updated on the application for the 
designation of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service holdings.  They 
noted that eligibility was cleared and that work was in progress on the main application.  
They were on target to meet the deadline of 27 September 2010.  The Head of 
Community Services offered assistance from the Stoke-on-Trent Museums Service, 
which has designated status for its collections in their entirety.   
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2010 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
4. Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service: Annual Report 2009/10 
(Schedule 1) 
 
The Committee considered the Joint Annual Report of th
[...]
al audit costs had been confirmed at £3,000. The 
requirement to produce full accounts would remain in place as long as the Joint Archive 
Committee’s budget remained over the £1 m threshold.  Discussions were taking place 
between officers of the County and the City to determine how this could be managed in 
future years. 
 
The Head of Archive Services drew the attention of the Committee to the risks included 
in the Joint Archive Service’s risk register and the actions in place to minimise the risks 
to the Service. 
  
RESOLVED – (a) That the Audit Requirements report (Schedule 2 to the signed 
minutes) be received. 
 
(b)  That the actions taken by the Joint Archive Service to minimise the impact of 
identified risks be noted. 
 
6. Annual Corporate Governance Statement and 2009/10 Statement of 
Accounts and Financial Outturn (Schedule 3) 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the County Council’s Director of Finance and 
the City Council’s Director of Central Services presenting: the Annual Governance 
Statement; the Statement of Accounts and the final outturn for the Joint Archive Service 
for 2009/10. 
 
Members were aware that following the requirement to produce a full set of accounts by 
virtue of turnover exceeding £1m for three consecutive years including 2009/10 there 
was an additional requirement to produce an Annual Governance Statement which fulfils 
the Joint Committee’s obligation to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its 
governance framework.  If approved the statement would be incorporated into the 
Statement of Accounts. 

Page 3



 

 
The 2009/10 draft Statement of Accounts had been prepared in accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, and the Best 
Value Accounting Code of Practice. The draft accounts would be made available for 
public inspection from 28 June to 23 July 2010 and the formal audit would commence 
on 26 July 2010. 
 
The outturn showed that the service had spent £1,115,916 compared with an approved 
budget of £1,117,277 giving an under spend of £1,361 which was transferred to the 
General Reserve at the end of the financial year. 
 
The General Reserve had a balance of £135,397, of which the following sums had 
already been earmarked:- 
 

Alterations/Environmental controls at Stoke £30,000 
Adaptations for new outstore (if required) £50,000 
Continuation of microfilming programme for Staffordshire electoral 
registers 

  £8,000 
 
The current balance on the second reserve (the Archive Acquisition Reserve) was 
£65,859 and this was held to enable the Archive Service to purchase collections for the 
benefit of archive users in County and City. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the 2009/10 Governance Statement, Appendix 1 of Schedule 3 
to the signed minutes, be approved. 
 
(b) That the draft Statement of Accounts for 2009-2010, Appendix 2 of Schedule 3 to the 
signed minutes, be approved.  
 
(c) That the reported outturn position be noted. 
 
7. Digital Archive Collections: Preservation and Access (Schedule 4) 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Communities and Chief 
Executive’s Office and the Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Communities 
informing them of progress made towards provision by the Joint Archive Service for the 
future preservation of born digital archives and for future public access to them. 
 
Records, especially those of public bodies which are eventually deposited with the Joint 
Archive Service under legislation, were increasingly being created in digital format.  The 
long-term preservation of these records and ensuring that the public can continue to 
access them in the future presents an important challenge for the Service. 
 
In preparation for this, in 2007 the Joint Archive Service developed a digital archive 
policy and strategy. This set out a framework to work towards establishing formal 
arrangements for the secure storage and proper management of born digital archives. 
Significant progress had been made in the last three years. 
 
Work had been completed on defining protocols and procedures for the receipt and 
accessioning of deposited digital archives. In addition, the Archive Service had now 

Page 4



 

reached a major and significant milestone, in having established a digital archive 
repository, with the provision of secure server space for the storage of archives in 
electronic format.  Work was continuing on establishing public access protocols which 
would be compliant with the County Council and City Council’s ICT security 
requirements.  The Assistant ICT Manager, (Directorate for Children, Families and 
Young People, County Council) expanded on the technical background. 
 
Members expressed their concerns and discussed the challenges of ensuring that 
material in digital format was not lost for the future. It was suggested and agreed that 
this should be added to the Joint Archive Service risk register.  
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the actions taken to date in establishing arrangements for the 
future preservation of deposited digital archive collections be noted. 
 
(b) That discussions continue to take place to identify the long-term funding implications 
for archive collections in digital format. 
 
8. Date of next meeting - 22 November 2010 (Stafford) 
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archive Committee be held on Monday 22 November 2010 at 10.30 am at the County 
Records Office, Stafford. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 
Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 
 

Page 5



Page 6



Local Members’ Interest 
N/A 

 
STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE-ON-TRENT JOINT ARCHIVES COMMITTEE 

22 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR FOR PLACE AND DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 

COMMUNITIES 
 

PROPOSED REVISION TO THE JOINT AGREEMENT FOR ARCHIVE SERVICES 
 
1. Purpose Of Report 
  
1.1 To consider proposed changes to the Joint Agreement for Archive Services.  
 
2.  Summary 
 
2.1 The Joint Agreement for Archive Services, between Staffordshire County 

Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council, was last updated in 2003. A review 
of the content of the Joint Agreement is therefore long overdue. 

 
2.2 There have been recent changes to the constitution of Stoke-on-Trent City 

Council. In addition new proposals have been made in relation to the future 
definition of the revenue budget for the Joint Archives Committee.  

 
2.3 The Joint Agreement for Archive Services between the County Council and 

the City Council has been re-drafted to reflect these changes and proposals.  
As part of this work the opportunity has been taken to update and to clarify 
other clauses of the Agreement where necessary.  

 
2.4 Subject to the approval of the Joint Archives Committee, officers will make the 

necessary arrangements for the signing and sealing of the revised Joint 
Agreement by both authorities so that this is in place before the budgets are 
set for the next financial year, 2011/2012. 

 
3.  Recommendation 
 
3.1  That the proposed changes to the Joint Agreement for Archive Services as 

attached at Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
4.  Background 
 
4.1 The Joint Agreement for Archive Services enables both Staffordshire County 

Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council to discharge their functions with 
regard to archives through the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive 
Service. The Joint Archives Committee exercises delegated powers in respect 
of archive functions in the County and the City within an annual budget 
approved annually by both authorities. The Agreement prescribes those 
functions and lays down the standing orders and financial procedures to which 
the Joint Committee is subject.  


[...]
ternational
Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260) is to summarise the results of our 2009/10 audit of the Staffordshire
and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee (the Committee). It sets out:

 those matters arising from our audit of the financial statements; and

 our audit fee.

Our work during the year was performed in line with the scope agreed by the Director of Finance of Staffordshire
County Council on behalf of the Committee.

Financial Statements

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements.

There are no unadjusted misstatements for us to bring to the attention of the Joint Committee.

The draft financial statements (which were presented to the Joint Committee on 17
th
June 2010) and the

supporting working papers were found not to be of an adequate standard. The finance team of Staffordshire
County Council therefore agreed to revisit both the accounts and the working papers. We are pleased to report
that our audit of the revised draft of the financial statements (provided to us on 3 September 2010) did not
identify any errors which required amendment.

We would like to thank the finance teams of both Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council
for their help and assistance provided to us during the course of our audit.

Executive Summary

Page 37



4

Accounts

We have completed the audit of the Joint Committee’s accounts in line with the Code of Audit Practice and
International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland).

The draft management representation letter is presented as a separate paper at this meeting.

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements.

Accounting Issues

We are required to report to you all unadjusted misstatements, which we have identified during the course of our
audit. We are pleased to report that there are no unadjusted misstatements for us to bring to the attention of
members of the Committee.

Systems of internal control

We are required 
[...]
, please ensure that any disclaimer which we have included or may

subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

©2010 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a

limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers

International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.

Page 41



Page 42



 1 

Local Members’ Interest 
N/A 
 
STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE-ON-TRENT JOINT ARCHIVES COMMITTEE 

22 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE-ON-TRENT ARCHIVE SERVICE: 
FINAL ACCOUNTS AUDIT 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To note the outcome of the final accounts audit.  
 
1.2 To approve the letter of representation from the Director of Finance and 

Resources. 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The draft 2009/10 Statement of Accounts was approved by this Committee on 

17 June 2010 and the audit commenced on 16 August 2010.  The accounts 
were available for inspection from 28 June to 23 July.  

 
2.2 When the audit commenced on 16 August the auditors found that working 

papers were not of the standard they would expect and that improvements 
were required.  The financial statements were re-worked and the final version 
of the accounts is available on the Archives’ website.  The revised financial 
statements were passed to the auditors. 

 
2.3 The audit has now been completed and the report of the auditors, 

PricewaterhouseCoopers, is elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
2.4  As part of normal year end processes I am required to make a written 

representation to the auditors expressing an opinion as to whether the 
accounts give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council in 
accordance with the appropriate rules and regulations.  My letter is attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report and I would welcome discussion regarding any 
matters covered by the letter.  The committee are asked to approve the letter. 

 
2.5 I would like to take this opportunity to thank both PWC and the staff of both 

authorities for their hard work and professionalism in undertaking the final 
accounts process. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the report be received.  
 
3.2 That the letter of representation be approved. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



 2 

 
4.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications in this report.  
 
5. PERSONNEL AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no personnel or equal opportunities implications in this report.   
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications in this report. 

 
 

Andrew Burns, Director of Finance and Resources 
    

 
 
Background documents: Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
 Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom 2009 
 
Contact officers:     Rachel Spain        ( 01785 - 276011)
  
 

Page 44



 3 

Appendix 1 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP 
Cornwall Court 
19 Cornwall Street 
Birmingham 
B3 2DT 
 
DATE:  22 November 2010 

 
MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER 2009/10 

 
This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial 
statements  of Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee (the 
Committee) for the year ended 31 March 2010.   
Your audit is conducted for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the 
financial statements of the Committee give a true and fair view of the state of affairs 
of the Committee as at 31 March 2010, of its income and expenditure and cash flows 
for the year then ended, and have been properly prepared in accordance with 
relevant legal and regulatory requirements and the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2009. 
 
My responsibilities as Director of Finance for preparing the financial statements are 
set out in the Statement of Resp
[...]
 £65,859.          
  
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the report be received.  
 
 
4. Predicted Outturn 2010/11 
 
4.1 The predicted outturn for the Joint Archives Service is set out in 

Appendix 1. It is expected that the Service will spend  £1,139,429 
compared with an approved budget of £1,156,550. This gives an 
underspend of £17,121 which will be transferred to the General 
Reserve at the end of the financial year.  

 
4.2 At this point the County is anticipating an underspend of £3,268 which 

is mainly due to savings on staff adjustments. The savings have been 
offset in part by lower than anticipated income from research fees and 
the current year’s audit fees.  

 
4.3 The City Council is predicting an underspend of £13,853 which is 

mainly due to staff vacancies and the receipt of a reimbursement for 
Future Jobs Funds.    

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 
5. Reserves 
 
5.1 There are two reserves which are held by the Joint Archive Service, 

these being the General Reserve and the Archive Acquisition Reserve. 
 
5.2 The General Reserve has a balance of £113,344 (as set out in 

Appendix 2). Of this the following sums have already been earmarked:- 
 

Alterations/Environmental Controls at Stoke  £30,000 
Microfilming Staffordshire electoral registers  £2,000 

 Adaptations for New Outstore  £50,000 
 
 
6. Capital Budget 2010/11 
 
6.1 There is no capital budget.  
 
 
7. Personnel and Equal Opportunities  
 
7.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the policies of the 

County Council and the City Council on personnel and equal 
opportunities. 

 
 
 

Paul Simpson    Andrew Burns 
Director of Central Services  Director of Finance and Resources 

                               
 

 Background Documents 
 

Public: Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives 
Committee  (Report on Proposed Revenue and Capital 
Budgets 2009/10)  

 
Non Public: Joint and Other Archive Services 2009/10 and 2010/11 
                      Files 
 

 Con
[...]
1,139,429

VARIATION -17,121

Joint Archives Service
Predicted Outturn Position 2010-11

P
a
g
e

 5
1



P
a
g
e

 5
2



JOINT ARCHIVES GENERAL RESERVE APPENDIX 2

Staffordshire Stoke on Trent Total
County Council City Council

£ £ £

Balance brought forward 1 April 2010 92,213 43,184 135,397

2010/11
Meeting Room - Lichfield 4,000 4,000
Audit Fees 2009/10 12,053 12,053
Microfilming programme for Staffordshire electoral registers 6,000 6,000

70,160 43,184 113,344
Earmarked items 
Alterations/Environmental Controls at Stoke 30,000 30,000
Microfilming programme for Staffordshire electoral registers 2,000 2,000
Adaptations for New Outstore 50,000 50,000

Balance available to spend at March 2010 18,160 13,184 31,344

JOINT ARCHIVES ACQUISITION RESERVE

Balance brought forward 1 April 2009 61797 0 61,797

Acquisition budget underspend 2009/10 4062 0 4,062

Balance available to spend at March 2010 65859 0 65859

Page 53



Page 54



Local Members’ Interest 
N/A 

         
 

STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE ON TRENT JOINT ARCHIVES COMMITTEE 
22 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR FOR PLACE AND DEPUTY CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
COMMUNITIES 

 
STAFFORDSHIRE AND STOKE ON TRENT ARCHIVE SERVICE:  

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES, 2011/2012 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the approval of the Committee for the proposed scale of fees and  
 charges to be applied by the Joint Archive Service from 1 April 2011. 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Archive Service is free at the point of personal use in its reading rooms. 

Fees and charges are levied for a variety of additional or enhanced services, 
which customers choose to use or to buy. The Service uses the income to 
support its budget and, if possible, any surplus income is re-invested in 
service improvements subject to the approval of the Joint Archives 
Committee.  

 
2.2 A full review of the current scale of fees and charges for 2010-2011 has been 

carried out to determine appropriate levels of fees and charges for 2011-
2012. Factors which have been taken into account include increases to VAT 
from 4 January 2011 and re-assessments of the staff time involved in the 
provision of some services. The impact of the current financial climate on the 
demand for some paid services has also been considered. The proposed 
scale of new fees and charges to apply from 1 April 2011 is set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That the fees and charges proposed in Appendix 1 to this report be approved 

for introduction by the Joint Archive Service from 1 April 2011. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 At its meeting on 16 March 2010, the Joint Committee considered the fees 

and charges to be applied by the Joint Archive Service from 1 April 2010 and 
approved the proposed revisions.  

 
4.2 The standard sources of income for the Archive Service are generated by 

means of: a range of copying services; the sale of photographic permits; 
research, transcription and certification services; sales of publications; 
donations; and fees for talks by and group visits to the Archive Service. 

 
4.3 Following the standard annual practice of the Archive Service, a 

comprehensive review of fees and charges has been carried out.  As the 
Service aims to encourage, rather than to discourage, take-up of its services, 
the review presents a balanced set of proposals. Therefore the response to 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



the reduction in demand in the present financial climate for some services, 
principally research services, has been balanced against the areas of activity 
which are performing well, for example copying services at Lichfield Record 
Office and the sale of photographic permits.  

 
4.4 Some increases are proposed to services to accommodate the rise in VAT 

from 4 January 2011 and, for some copying services, there has been a full re-
assessment of the staff time involved in the processes.   

 
4.5 The opportunity has also
[...]
nce
	6 Final Accounts report (2009/10)
	7 Predicted Outturn 2010/11
	Predicted Outturn Appendix 1
	Predicted Outturn General Reserves Appendix 2

	8 Review of Fees and Charges 2011 - 12
	APPENDIX 1 Fees and Charges (2) Final




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES  
 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee Meeting –  
22 November 2010 

 
Present: Ben Adams, Ross Irving, Mike Maryon and Kath Perry 

 
Apologies for absence:  Hazel Lyth and Ian Parry 
 
PART ONE 
 

Vice-Chairman in the Chair 
 

9. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.5 
 
No declarations at this meeting. 
 
10. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 
 
The Committee were updated on the progress of the application for the designation of 
the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent City Council Archive Service Holdings. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) As agreed at the meeting on 16 March 2010 the City Council 
nominated Ross Irving as a substitute member to represent the City Council in the event 
that Ms. Lyth was unavailable.  Ross Irving was welcomed to the meeting. 
 
(b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
11. Proposed Revision to the Joint Agreement for Archives 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Director of Place and Deputy 
Chief Executive and the Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Communities 
(Schedule 1 to the signed minutes) detailing proposed changes to the Joint Agreement 
for Archive Services. 
 
The Committee noted that the Joint Agreement for Archive Services, between 
Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council, was last updated in 
2003. A review of the content of the Joint Agreement was therefore long overdue.  They 
noted that there had been recent changes to the constitution of the Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council. In addition new proposals have been made in relation to the future definition of 
the revenue budget for the Joint Archives Committee.  The Head of Archive Services 
detailed the amendments to the agreement including the revenue budget changes.  The 
representative from PricewaterhouseCoopers confirmed that the proposed amendments 
to the Joint Agreement had the agreement of the external auditors. 
 
The Joint Agreement for Archive Services between the County Council and the City 
Council had been re-drafted to reflect these changes and proposals.  As part of this 
work the opportunity had been taken to update and to clarify other clauses of the 
Agreement where necessary.   



 

 
Subject to the approval of the Joint Archives Committee, officers would make the 
necessary arrangements for signing and sealing of the revised Joint Agreement by both 
authorities, so that it was in place before the budgets were set for the next financial 
year, 2011/12. 
 
The Head of Archive Services expressed her thanks to Michelle Rowe and Kristina 
Taylor, Legal Services officers from both Authorities, for their help in revising the 
agreement.  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed changes to the Joint Agreement for Archive Services, 
as set out in Appendix 1 of Schedule 1 to the signed minutes, be approved. 
 
[The Chairman agreed to change the order of the meeting and took the Final Accounts 
Report (2009/10) as the next item] 
 
12. Final Accounts Report (2009/10) 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the County Council’s Director of Finance and 
the City Director of Finance presenting: the Annual Governance Statement; the 
Statement of Accounts and the final outturn for the Joint Archive Service for 2009/10 
(Schedule 2 to the signed minutes). 
 
The draft 2009/10 Statement of Accounts was approved by this Committee on 17 June 
2010 and the audit commenced on 16 August 2010.  The accounts were available for 
inspection from 28 June to 23 July.  
 
When the audit commenced on 16 August the auditors found that working papers were 
not of the standard they would expect and that improvements were required.  The 
financial statements were re-worked and the final version of the accounts is available on 
the Archives’ website.  The revised financial statements were passed to the auditors. 
 
The audit has now been completed and the report of the auditors, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), is elsewhere on this agenda.   As part of normal year 
end processes the Director of Finance and Resources was required to make a written 
representation to the auditors expressing an opinion as to whether the accounts give a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Council in accordance with the 
appropriate rules and regulations letter.  The Committee noted the contents and were 
asked to approve the letter. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources (SCC) expressed his thanks to both PwC and 
the staff of both authorities for their hard work and professionalism in undertaking the 
final accounts process. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received.  
 
(b) That the letter of representation be approved. 
 
 
 



 

13. Report to those charged with Governance 
 
The Committee received a report of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Auditors to the Joint 
Committee summarising the results of their audit of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Joint Archive Committee (Schedule 3 to the signed minutes).  It set out those matters 
arising from the audit of the financial statement, and the audit fees. 
 
The Committee noted that the initial draft financial statement and working papers where 
found not to be an adequate standard and the financial team revisited both the accounts 
and the working papers and resubmitted them.  The audit of the revised draft of the 
financial statements did not identify any errors which required amendment.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That in future years measures were put in place to ensure that both 
draft accounts and the supporting, working papers provided to audit were of an 
adequate standard. 
 
(b) That the report be noted. 
 
14. Predicted Outturn 2010/11 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and 
the City Director of Finance detailing the current predicted outturn for the Joint Archive 
Service for 2010/11 (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
 
Members noted that the latest revenue outturn forecast showed a predicted underspend 
of £17,121, which would be transferred to the General Reserve at the end of the 
financial year.  The current balance on the General Reserve was £113,344 of which 
£82,000 had already been earmarked.  In total the Committee were asked to agree 
earmarking of up to £82,000 towards the following: 
 
Alterations/Environmental Controls at Stoke £30,000 
Microfilming Staffordshire electoral registers £2,000 
Adaptations for new Outstore £50,000 
 
The Archive Acquisition Reserve had a balance of £65,859. towards the purchase of 
new collections. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received.  
 
(b) That the sum of £82,000 be earmarked from the General Reserves for; alterations / 
environmental controls at Stoke; the continuation of the microfilming programme for 
Staffordshire electoral registers; and adaptations for the new Outstore. 
 
15. Review of Fees and Charges 2011 - 12 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Director of Place and Deputy 
Chief Executive and the Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Communities 
(Schedule 5 to the signed minutes) for the proposed amendments to the scale of fees 
and charges to be applied by the Joint Archive Service with effect from 1 April 2011. 
 



 

The Committee noted that the Archive Service was free at the point of personal use by 
members of the public visiting its reading rooms. Fees and charges were levied for a 
variety of additional services which customers choose to use or to buy. The Service 
uses the income to support its budget and, where possible, any surplus income was re-
invested in service improvements.  A full review of the current scale of fees and charges 
for 2010-2011 had been carried out to determine appropriate levels of fees and charges 
for 2011-2012. Factors which had been taken into account included increases to VAT 
from 4 January 2011 and re-assessments of the staff time involved in the provision of 
some services. The impact of the current financial climate on the demand for some paid 
services had also been considered. The Committee noted details of the proposed scale 
of new fees and charges to apply from 1 April 2011 detailed in the report.  
 
RESOLVED – That the fees and charges detailed in Appendix 1 of Schedule 5 to the 
signed minutes be approved for introduction by the Joint Archive Service for 1 April 
2011. 
 
16. Date of next meeting - 24 February 2011 
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archive Committee be held on Thursday 24 February 2010 at 10.30 am, at the Stoke-
on-Trent Civic Centre. 
 
Items for Information 
 
New Outstore for Archive Services 
 
The Committee noted that work was ongoing at the new Outstore - a specifically 
modified archive storage unit, and it was hoped that the Archive Service would move in 
at the end of March.  The new Outstore would support the Services’ ten years storage 
strategy. 
 
Repatriation of Historic Archive Document 
 
The Joint Archive Service had received an historic document from Dunedin Public 
Library, New Zealand. This was the Churchwardens’ account book for Harlaston, near 
Tamworth, from 1773 to 1850.  How the document had found its way to New Zealand 
originally is unclear but it did require an export licence to enable it to be returned to 
Staffordshire, as it is a protected item.  The document will be displayed at St Matthews 
Church, Harlaston, Tamworth, at a special publicity event on 13th December 2010 
before being placed in the Staffordshire Record Office with the other Harlaston parish 
records.  The Head of Archive Service expressed her thanks to Anthony Tedeschi, the 
Rare Books Librarian at Dunedin Public Library for all his help in this matter. Members 
then had the opportunity to view the document. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
available on request. 
Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 


